

Court No. - 72

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2721 of 1987

Appellant :- Sushil Kumar And Another

Respondent :- State of U.P.

Counsel for Appellant :- R.B. Sahai,Mayank Yadav,Vivek Kumar Singh

Counsel for Respondent :- A.G.A.,Balwant Singh,Krishna Chandra,Shams Uz Zaman

Hon'ble Mohd. Aslam,J.

Heard learned counsel for the appellant no. 1 and learned AGA for the State.

As per the report of CJM, Bhagpath dated 4.10.2021, the appellant no. 2- Skhuvir Singh S/o Hoshiyar Singh has died on 12.09.2018. In this regard he has recorded the statements of Serving Officer- S.I. Om Prakash P.S. Binauli District Bhagpat and Satish Kumar S/o Sukhvir Singh (appellant no. 2). The death certificate issued by Government of U.P. has also been annexed with the aforesaid report.

In view of the above, the appeal in respect of appellant no. 2 is dismissed as abated.

List for final hearing on 7.9.2022.

Order Date :- 18.8.2022

S.K.